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Easy Contact Srl Acquisition. On December 18th, 2025, Adventure signed a binding 

agreement to acquire 70% of Easy Contact, an Italian provider of online service 

comparison, telemarketing and customer services. Founded in 2021, it operates mainly 

in the energy and telco verticals through its own web portal Cambiafacile.it. The deal 

includes €1.8mn in cash and €1.2mn in newly issued shares, plus an earn-out of up to 

€1.5mn linked to FY26-FY27E targets, for a total consideration of up to €4.5mn. Closing 

is expected in 1H26. In FY24, Easy Contact reported €6.8mn revenues (+92% YoY) and 

€0.2mn EBITDA (3.4% margin), with €0.2mn net cash. The deal strengthens Adventure’s 

positioning along the customer acquisition value chain, adding complementary 

capabilities in contact center operations and digital marketing. Synergies are expected 

from a broader mandate portfolio and improved bargaining power. 

Preliminary FY25 results. Adventure unveiled preliminary FY25 results indicating Total 

Revenues in a range of €17.5mn-€19.0mn (vs. €16.9mn expected), and EBITDA between 

€2.4mn-€2.7mn (vs. €2.1mn exp.), with a 13%-15% EBITDA margin range. Net debt is 

expected between €8.0mn and €8.4mn, higher than our €5.3mn estimate.  

FY28 Outlook. Adventure approved the FY26-28E business plan, targeting FY28 Total 

Revenues in the €60-75mn range and FY28 EBITDA between €12-16mn (18-22% margin). 

The wide range largely reflects potential upside from further M&A, alongside synergies 

across business units and the full integration of past acquisitions.  

Change in Estimates. We incorporated Easy Contact’s acquisition in our FY25E–FY28E 

estimates, now expecting FY26E revenues of €33.2mn (vs. €23.1mn previously 

estimated), growing to €57.7mn by FY28E (from €37.2mn), supported by the acquired 

entity’s contribution and higher unit compensation on lead conversion volumes, due to 

improved bargaining power with commercial partners. FY26E EBITDA is forecasted 

increasing to €5.0mn (vs. €4.3mn former est.) and €12.4mn by FY28E (vs. €11.0mn), 

albeit with lower margins reflecting Easy Contact’s different accounting treatment of 

lead database costs. Net debt is forecasted at €10.0mn in FY26, accounting for the 

increase disclosed in prel. FY25 results and the acquisition outflow but is expected to 

decline to €4.8mn by FY28E. Our projections still rely on organic growth assumptions 

only, excluding further M&A, despite the Company’s recent M&A track record and its 

stated goal to execute further complementary acquisitions consistent with its strategy. 

Valuation. Our valuation, based on DCF and EV/Sales multiple methods, returns a 

€100.9mn equity value (€13.8ps), implying a -34% downside from current market price, 

a 22.0x multiple on FY26E EBITDA and of 12.3x on FY27E EBITDA. 
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Mkt Cap (€ mn) 151.2
EV (€ mn) 159.3
Shares out. (mn) 7.3
Free Float 22.3%

Market multiples 2025 E 2026 E 2027E

EV/Sales
Adventure (KT&P Valuation) 6.3x 3.3x 2.4x
Adventure (Market Valuation) 9.2x 4.9x 3.4x
Comps Median 4.1x 3.5x 3.1x
Adventure vs CompsMedian 127% 37% 10%

EV/EBITDA
Adventure (KT&P Valuation) 45.1x 22.0x 12.3x
Adventure (Market Valuation) 65.6x 32.0x 17.9x
Comps Median 11.9x 10.1x 8.6x
Adventure vs CompsMedian 450% 216% 108%

Price Change 1w (%) -5.5%
Price Change 1m (%) -5.0%
Price Change YTD (%) -5.02
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Source: Company Data (2022-2024), KT&Partners’ Forecasts (2025-2028)  
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Key Charts 

 
Current Shareholders1    Sales Revenues (€mn) and YoY growth (%) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
EBITDA (€mn) and EBITDA Margin (%)                                      Net Income (€mn) and Net Margin (%)  
 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Net Working Capital (€mn) and NWC/Sales (x)                      Net Financial Position (€mn) and NFP/EBITDA (x) 

   

 
1 Not including incoming Easy Contact shareholders 

M   a C nt nt       
     

          n   tm nt   t  
    

   m       n        
    

        at
     

   

   

    

    

    

   
   

   

    

    

    

            

 a        n           t  ( )

   

   
   

          

     

            

E     E      ma   n ( )

   

   

   

         

    

            

  t  n  m   t ma   n ( )

(   ) (   ) (   )

      
         

   

      

   
    

    

    

            
Ca       t  n       t       t        E     

      
   

(   )
(   ) (   )

(   )
(   )

   
(    )

    

    

            
  a         a      a   pa a    
  t  t             C  a   



Adventure SpA | Diversified Consumer Services  

Market Cap: €151.2mn | Price: €20.8 | Fair Value: €13.8 

 

February 5th, 2026 ● 4 

Company Overview 

 

Founded in 2017, Adventure S.p.A. (“Adventure”, or “the Company”) is an Italian digital 

marketing company active in the online service comparison and broking market through its 

website Ameconviene.it. The Company’s enables users to compare and subscribe to listed 

offers and products based on price, features and personal preferences, helping them optimize 

their expenses. At the same time, Adventure’s platform serves as a strategic and valuable 

sales channel for service providers to market their products, offering access to a broad 

potential customers’ base, allowing also to gather valuable user behavioral data useful for 

service commercial strategies improvements. 

Adventure distinguished itself from the competition with a high value-added service that goes 

beyond basic rate comparison, combining a user-friendly website with a proactive Contact 

Center offering a professional, personalized consulting service, guiding users in analyzing and 

comparing offers to maximize customer satisfaction and enhance conversion rates. 

Until 2024, Adventure focused on the Utilities (electricity and gas bills, 29% of 1H25 

Revenues) and Telecommunication (mobile, Internet, wi-fi subscriptions, 6%) product 

verticals. The Group subsequently expanded into Credit and Financing following the 

acquisition of Primo Network S.r.l. (“Primo Network” or “PN”), a credit and financing 

brokerage firm, finalized in February 2025. This acquisition accelerated Adventure’s entry into 

the critical Credit and Finance segment (now 41% of 1H25 Revenues) by leveraging PN’s 

established offline sales network (50 local branches, 150+ agents) and client portfolio (34 

mandates as of December 2024), and is expected to provide synergies from database 

integration, cross-selling opportunities, and the development of a digital channel for PN’s 

services. Adventure doubled down on the aggregation front, nearing the acquisition of Easy 

Contact at the beginning of 2026, expanding its capabilities in the Energy and Telco verticals 

and adding a new web portal, Cambiafacile.it, to its sales channel portfolio. 

Adventure business model is centered on users’ data and strongly relies on its digital 

capabilities and its high degree of technological innovation to collect and process this data. It 

employs a broad mix of advanced technologies and digital methodologies, including artificial 

intelligence and advanced algorithms and web analytics to enhance strategic planning, 

customer segmentation, product recommendations and marketing planning, optimizing both 

internal operations and customer-facing processes. 

The Company is now evolving toward a hybrid, phygital model, aiming to combine digital 

scalability with the trust-building potential of direct customer interaction. This strategic shift 

is being implemented with the development of a physical sales network, marked by the 

launch of a physical store concept with the first opening in March 2025 in Turin. The new 

format aims to expand access to the Company’s consulting services, increase brand visibility, 

and enhance customer engagement. The store rollout will complement the opening of 

additional new stores nationwide with the progressive integration and rebranding of the 50+ 

existing Primo Network physical locations. 

Adventure’s Verticals 

Source: KT&Partners’ Elaboration on Company Presentation  
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Investment Case 

 

• User-friendly and high value-added service through a tailored advisory approach, 

going beyond providing a simple price comparison tool, by providing fast, customized 

consultancy to help users understand the options within the Company’s offering and 

identify optimal solutions, leading to higher contracts signings and customer 

satisfaction. 

• Wide, comprehensive product offering, featuring offers from the top Italian providers 

in the Utility, Telco and other verticals. This variety enhances the website's reliability, 

facilitating users in finding suitable products, increasing contract volume and revenues. 

• Data-centric and tech-driven model, leveraging advanced technological tools and 

algorithms for the analysis of users’ data, and enabling efficient marketing planning, 

accurate user segmentation and optimized product recommendations, while ensuring 

alignment with market trends and improving operational efficiency and profitability. 

• Business model benefiting from economies of scale, as more leads and contracts lead 

to revenue growth outpacing costs increases. Adventure services can also be extended 

to new verticals, enhancing the offering and creating cross-selling opportunities. 

• Expansion into Insurance and Credit/Finance, the former with the establishment of 

the subsidiary Ameconviene.it Insurance, while the latter with the acquisition of Primo 

Network Srl. These segments provide more detailed user data due to regulatory 

requirements, which can boost service customization and cross-selling opportunities. 

• Strong growth in traffic, leads, and conversions to contracts: since FY21, yearly visitors 

to Ameconviene.it rose from 948k to 1,853k in FY23. Leads went up from 192k to 394k, 

while the lead-to-contract conversion rate improved from 2.5% in FY21 to 16% in FY23, 

translating into higher turnover and greater cost-effectiveness. 

• Dynamic M&A landscape, with significant consolidation in the Italian price comparison 

sector over the past decade, with deals often exceeding 20x EBITDA, underscoring 

investor confidence and interest in this profitable business model. These transactions 

typically aim to enhance product range, cross-selling opportunities and market share. 

Adventure has itself been an active participant in sector consolidation, having acquired 

Primo Network in early 2025 and Easy Contact in early 2026, to former to expand into 

the Finance vertical while the latter to further strengthen its positioning in the Energy 

and Telecommunications verticals. 

• Profitable business with strong margins and cash flow, with a 14.7% EBITDA margin in 

FY24, and potential for further improvement through higher conversion rates and 

operational efficiency; strong operative cash flow generation and low NWC 

requirement relative to sales. 
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Recent developments 

 

Rebranding of Primo Network. On December 12th, 2025, Adventure announced that Primo 

Network Srl, the subsidiary acquired in February 2025, changed its corporate name to 

Ameconviene.it Finance Srl. The rebranding aligns the Finance business unit with the 

Ameconviene.it brand, extending the use of the same visual identity and brand architecture 

across the Group’s product and service offering. 

Completion of Capital Increase. On July 18, 2025, Adventure completed the share capital 

increase resolved on July 10, 2025, reserved for qualified and professional investors. The 

transaction resulted in the issuance of 99,999 new ordinary shares at €15.0 per share, for a 

total amount of €1.5mn. Following the registration of the operation with the Turin Companies 

register, the Company’s ordinary shares rose to 7,267,466, while the free float rose to 28.9%. 

The capital increase was part of a broader plan to strengthen Adventure’s financial position 

after the early redemption of its convertible bond and to support future M&A opportunities. 

Corporate Governance Update. On July 28, 2025, Adventure reported the resignation of the 

Chair of the Board of Statutory Auditors, Maura Allione, who joined the Company’s 

Administration & Finance department. The alternate auditor, Maurizio Bianchi, replaced her 

as statutory auditor, while Cesare Sargiotto was appointed as the new Chair of the Board of 

Statutory Auditors. 

Early Redemption of Convertible Bond. On June 30, 2025, the Board of Directors exercised 

the option for the early redemption of all outstanding Adventure 5.75% 2024–2027 

convertible bonds. The redemption was executed above par at 109% of the nominal value, 

including accrued interest. This comes after Adventure’s BoD called a meeting of bondholders 

and a shareholders’ extraordinary assembly to propose an amendment to the conversion 

ratio of the convertible bond, setting the conversion price from €3.20 to €10.00 per share, 

with the call going unanswered. 
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Acquisition of Easy Contact S.r.l. 

On December 18th, 2025, Adventure signed a binding agreement to acquire a 70% stake in 

Easy Contact S.r.l., in a transaction implying a total consideration of €4.5mn. The target 

company is active as a provider of contact center and customer assistance services, 

telemarketing services, and in digital customer acquisition activities, leveraging its utilities 

comparator Cambiafacile.it. 

 

Transaction Details 

Under the terms of the agreement, the 70% stake will be acquired from Arcadia Holding Srl, 

jointly owned by the two sellers Alessandro Ladu and Francesco Gabrielli, the Company’s 

founders and current managers, who bring long-standing experience in the contact center 

and price comparison ecosystem. Following the transaction, both founders will retain 

managerial roles, continuing to independently oversee Easy Contact’s operations and leading 

the integration process within the Group. 

The agreed purchase price amounts to €3.0mn, plus an additional earn-out component of up 

to €1.5mn, conditional upon the achievement of predefined financial targets to be reached 

by FY26 and FY27, for a total consideration of €4.5mn. The transaction implies an EV/Revenue 

of 0.6x FY24 Sales and an EV/EBITDA multiple of c.18–19x FY24 EBITDA, although the growth 

trajectory seen in past years implies a sensible lower multiple when calculated over the FY25 

and FY26 achievable EBITDA. 

The payment is structured through a balanced mix of cash, equity, and performance-based 

adjustments. At closing, expected to take place within 1H26, Adventure will hand over 

€1.8mn in cash, fully funded through existing liquidity, and €1.2mn through newly issued 

Adventure shares (reserved to Easy Contact shareholders), with the final share price to be 

defined at closing. The new shares will be subject to a 36-month lock-up period. The related 

capital increase will be approved at closing. 

 

Company Description 

Founded in Cagliari in 2021 by Alessandro Ladu and Francesco Gabrielli, Easy Contact is an 

Italian provider of contact center and telemarketing services, mainly serving clients in the 

energy and telecommunications sectors. The company supports its partners through 

outbound sales activities and customer assistance services, managing both commercial 

campaigns and post-sale support. 

Easy Contact differentiates itself not only as an outsourced customer management provider, 

but as a technology-enabled partner with a defensible competitive edge. The company has 

developed an integrated, data-driven operating model focused on managing the full 

customer journey, from lead generation through conversion and long-term retention. This 

positioning has been reinforced by the increasing adoption of AI solutions applied to lead 

management and customer experience optimization, enhancing conversion effectiveness.  

From a financial standpoint, Easy Contact reported revenues of €6.8mn in FY24, up 92% YoY, 

showcasing outstanding growth in its first years of operations.  FY24 EBITDA stood at €0.2mn 

(3.4% margin), with Cost of Services representing the largest expense line (€6.0mn, 89% of 

sales), as Easy Contact outsources execution to external call center specialists while retaining 

full control over commercial relationships, marketing and lead generation operations. This 

asset-light setup allows the company to remain operationally scalable while limiting fixed cost 

absorption, positively contributing to a healthy FY24 net cash position of €0.2mn. 
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Easy Contact S.r.l. Sales, EBITDA and EBITDA margin FY22-24 (€mn, %) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Source: KT&Partners’ Elaboration on Company Data sourced from AIDA 

 

Industrial Synergies 

The acquisition of Easy Contact is expected to generate meaningful industrial synergies by 

strengthening Adventure’s positioning across the entire customer acquisition value chain. 

Easy Contact adds complementary capabilities in contact center operations, teleselling, and 

digital marketing for lead acquisition and qualification. 

A first area of synergy stems from the expansion of Adventure’s mandate portfolio. At the 

time of the transaction, Easy Contact manages 12 active mandates (10 in the energy sector 

and 2 in telecommunications) with leading national operators. 

The increased scale and improved commercial KPIs following the acquisition are expected to 

strengthen the Group’s negotiating position with its clients in energy and telecom verticals, 

increasing its relevance as a high-volume partner. This is expected to translate into more 

favorable canvassing conditions on converted lead volumes, supporting a structural uplift in 

profitability. This ensuing higher profitability effectively reduces the economic cost of the 

acquisition, as the transaction enables the capture of incremental profitability not reflected 

in Easy Contact’s standalone profitability and therefore not embedded in the acquisition 

multiple. 

Furthermore, the reinforced market standing reduces the risk of mandate discontinuation 

and supports greater contract stability over the medium term. 

Moreover, Easy Contact’s increasing adoption of AI-enabled solutions supporting sales 

processes, customer engagement, and performance optimization provides Adventure with 

advanced tools to improve conversion efficiency. 
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FY25 Preliminary Results and FY28 Targets 

On February 2nd, 2026, Adventure released selected preliminary indicators relating to the 

consolidated FY25 results.  

FY25 Value of Production is expected to range between €17.5mn-€19.0mn, corresponding 

approximately to a 56%-69% YoY growth (achieved thanks mainly to Primo Network’s 

consolidation), and exceeding our previous estimate of €16.3mn.  

EBITDA is preliminarily indicated between €2.4 and €2.7mn, corresponding to a margin of 

13%-15%, above our previous estimate of €2.1mn and a 12.9% margin. Net debt is expected 

to stand in the range of €8.0mn-€8.4mn, above our estimate of €5.3mn. 

At the same time, the Board approved the consolidated Business Plan for the FY26E-FY28E 

period. The plan outlines a strong growth trajectory through 2028 and a recovery in 

profitability, driven by organic growth (which accounts for synergies across business units and 

the full integration of acquired companies), but also by possible further acquisitions down the 

road, as M&A remains a key pillar of the Group’s growth strategy. The plan targets FY28 Total 

Revenues in the range of €60mn-€75mn, against our estimate of €57.7mn, and a FY28 EBITDA 

between €12mn-€16mn (we estimate FY28E EBITDA of €12.4mn, with a 21.4%), 

corresponding to an EBITDA margin of 18%-22%. 

 

 

 

 

Change in Estimates 

We revised our FY25E–FY28E estimates for Adventure in light of its acquisition of Easy Contact 

and the release of the Group’s preliminary FY25 results.  

Our projections do not account for the effects of potential future acquisitions and are based 

exclusively on Adventure’s expected organic growth.  

Since its IPO, the Company has completed, on average, one acquisition per year, with the 

acquisitions of Primo Network and Easy Contact, which reported FY24 revenues of €5.3mn 

and €6.8mn respectively, and EBITDA margins broadly in the mid-single digits (with Primo 

Network occasionally exceeding 10% in the past). While we continue to exclude prospective 

M&A from our estimates given the still limited track record, these transactions provide a 

useful reference framework in terms of size, profitability profile, and strategic rationale for 

assessing the characteristics of potential future targets. 

In light of the stronger FY25 baseline, and incorporating our assumptions on Easy Contact’s 

integration, we now expect FY26E revenues of €33.2mn (vs €23.9mn previously forecasted), 

and project sales to reach €57.7mn by FY28E (revised from €37.1mn). Beyond the revenues 

contributed by the acquired entity, our estimates reflect a gradual increase in unit 

compensation on conversion volumes generated, supported by the Group’s strengthened 

bargaining position with commercial partners following the expansion of its operating scale. 

Despite the consolidation of Easy Contact’s EBITDA and the higher expected unit marginality 

on converted leads, margins are expected to shrink on a relative basis compared to prior 

assumptions, as Easy Contact currently does not capitalize lead database development costs, 

unlike Adventure, and therefore shows lower operating margins. As a result, we now forecast 

FY26E EBITDA of €5.0mn on a 15.2% margin, revised up from €4.3mn with a 18% previously 

estimated; we project EBITDA thereafter increasing to €12.4 mn by FY28E, implying a margin 

of 21.4%. 
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Net debt expectations have been revised, following the preliminary FY25 figure of €8.1mn, 

which came well above our prior estimate of €5.3mn. While we await for more detailed 

information on the drivers behind such misalignment to emerge with the release of the 

definitive full-year results, we can assume that the higher debt likely reflects higher CapEx for 

lead database development, which have increased in the last semesters as the Company has 

stepped up its efforts to expand user reach and strengthen its market position. After adjusting 

our CapEx and working capital absorption assumptions, and accounting for the acquisition-

related cash outflow of €1.8mn, we now project FY26E net debt of €10.0mn. We also 

prudentially assume that the conditions necessary for the recognition of earn-outs are 

fulfilled, and that the further payment of €1.5mn is made during FY27. A delever of the debt 

position is expected, driven by revenue growth and operating cash generation, leading net 

debt to decline to €4.8mn by FY28E. 

 

Change in Estimates 

 
Source: Company Data (2024), KT&Partners’ estimates (2025E-2028E)  
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Valuation 

After revising our Adventure’s financial projections, we carried out the Company’s valuation, 

applying the EV/Sales multiple method together with the DCF method, returning an equity 

value of €100.9mn, defined as the average of the following: 

1. EV/Sales, which returns an equity value of €104.3mn; 

2. DCF analysis based on WACC of 9.1% and a 4.0% perpetual growth, which returns an 

equity value of €97.4mn 

 

Adventure’s Overall Valuation 

Source: FactSet, KT&Partners’ Elaboration 

 

 

Market Multiples Valuation 

We evaluated the company using the EV/Sales multiples of Adventure peers’ sample over the 

2026-27 period. We account for our estimates of Adventure’s Sales in 2026 and 2027. 

 

Peer Comparison – Market Multiples 2025-2027 

Source: FactSet, KT&P’s Elaboration 

 

  

Equity Value €mn Value per share €

EV/Sales 104.3 14.2

DCF 97.4 13.3

 Average 100.9 13.8 

EV/SALES EV/SALES EV/SALES EV/EBITDA EV/EBITDA EV/EBITDA

2025 2026 2027 2025 2026 2027

Moltiply Group S.p.A. Milan 1,370 2.7x 2.4x 2.2x 10.4x 8.9x 8.3x

Scout24 SE XETRA 5,854 8.9x 7.7x 6.9x 14.8x 12.8x 11.5x

Mony Group PLC London 1,093 2.2x 2.1x 2.1x 6.7x 6.6x 6.3x

Experian PLC London 27,183 4.4x 4.1x 3.8x 12.5x 11.4x 10.4x

Kakaku.com, Inc. Tokyo 2,273 4.1x 3.5x 3.1x 11.9x 10.1x 8.6x

Average peer group 7,555        4.4x                4.0x                3.6x                11.2x             10.0x             9.0x                

Median peer group 2,273        4.1x                3.5x                3.1x                11.9x             10.1x             8.6x                

Adventure SpA Milan 151             9.2x                4.9x                3.4x                n.m 32.0x             17.9x             

Company Name Exchange
Market 

Cap
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We accounted for preliminary FY25 NFP adjusted by the cash payment to be carried out in 

2026 for Easy Contact’s acquisition (with €1.2mn of the €3.0mn transaction price to be 

regulated with stocks), arriving at an adjusted net debt of €9.9mn. The multiples valuation 

includes a 10% liquidity/size discount. 

We also accounted for the value of profits attributable to minority interests, introduced to 

ensure consistency in the multiple-based valuation, which is performed on fully consolidated 

figures and would otherwise implicitly attribute 100% of Easy Contact’s value to Adventure. 

Such value is estimated by discounting the expected net profits attributable to non-

controlling interests using the same valuation parameters adopted in Adventure’s DCF 

analysis, as detailed in the following section. With this method, we arrive at €4.6mn of 

minorities adjustment. 

The number of outstanding shares has been adjusted to reflect the expected dilution related 

to the equity component of the Easy Contact acquisition. Although the final number of newly 

issued shares has not yet been defined, the €1.2mn share-based consideration has been 

translated into 57k additional shares to be accounted for on top of the existing 7.27mn shares, 

assuming an illustrative issue price of €21.0 per share, in line with the share price at the time 

of the transaction announcement and close to current trading levels. This assumption is 

provisional, and the quantity of outstanding shares will be updated once the final issue price 

and the exact number of shares issued are disclosed at closing. 

Therefore, our estimate for Adventure’ equity value using the EV/Sales multiple method 

equals €104.3mn or €14.2ps. 

 

 EV/Sales Multiple Valuation  

Source: FactSet, KT&P’s Elaboration  

Multiple Valuation (€mn) 2026E 2027E

EV/Sales Comps 3.5x 3.1x

Adventure SpA Sales 33.2 46.7

Enterprise value 117.6 146.5

Average Enterprise value 132.0

Liquidity/Size Discount 10%

Enterprise Value Post-Discount 118.8

Adventure SpA FY25 Adj. Net Debt 9.9

Est. EV to minority interest 4.6

Equity Value 104.3

Number of shares (mn) 7.3

Value per Share € 14.2
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DCF Valuation 

We conducted our DCF analysis using a using a five-year estimates period; to the estimated 

cash flows derived from our FY26E-28E estimates, we added an estimate of the FY29E and 

FY30E, which are derived assuming a 15% average growth in EBIT in the two years after FY28E, 

a tax rate of ca. 28%, CapEx remaining flat from FY28E and D&As of equal amount, as well as 

NWC absorption and funds inflows equal to FY28E. Cash flows also account for the estimated 

net profits destined to minority interests (Easy Contact shareholders owning the residual 30% 

not acquired by Adventure). 

Cost of equity is computed at 9.5%, cost of debt at 6%, and a D/E ratio set at 8%. The cost of 

equity is derived from the risk-free rate of 3.5% (Italian 10y BTP yield, last 3 months average) 

and the equity risk premium of 5.0% (Damodaran: Italian equity risk premium with country 

risk based on CDS spread). We, therefore, obtained a 9.1% WACC. 

We discounted the 2026E-30E annual cash flows, considering a terminal growth rate of 4.0%. 

Our DCF valuation brings us to an equity value for the Company of €97.4mn, or €13.3ps. 

DCF Valuation 

 

Source: FactSet, KT&P’s Elaboration 

We subsequently carried out a sensitivity analysis on the terminal growth rate (+/- 0.25%) 

and on WACC (+/- 0.25%). 

Sensitivity Analysis 

 

Source: KT&P’s Elaboration 

  

€ M     n 2026E 2027E 2028E 2029E 2030E

EBIT 2.4 5.8 8.5 9.9 11.1
Taxes (0.6) (1.5) (2.3) (2.7) (3.1)
D&A 2.6 3.2 3.9 4.4 4.4
Change in Net Working Capital (0.4) (1.0) (0.8) (0.8) (0.8)
Change in Funds 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2
Net Operating Cash Flow 4.3 6.7 9.5 11.0 11.9
Capex (6.7) (5.7) (4.4) (4.4) (4.4)
Est. net profit to minority interests (0.1) (0.2) (0.3) (0.3) (0.3)

 FCFF (2.5) 0.8 4.8 6.3 7.2
g 4.0%
Wacc 9.1%

FCFO (discounted) (2.3) 0.7 3.7 4.5 4.7
Discounted Cumulated FCFO 11.3
TV 147.1
TV (discounted) 96.0
Enterprise Value 107.3
FY25 Adj. Net Debt 9.9
Equity Value 97.4

Current number of shares (mn) 7.3
Value per share (€) 13.3

€ M     n WACC
97404.01 10.1% 9.6% 9.1% 8.6% 8.1%

3.5% 71.5 79.2 88.4 99.4 112.7
3.8% 74.4 82.8 92.7 104.7 119.4
4.0% 77.7 86.6 97.4 110.5 126.9

4.3% 81.1 90.9 102.6 117.1 135.4
4.5% 84.9 95.5 108.4 124.5 145.1Te
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Scenario-Based Valuation linked to further M&A 

 

As highlighted above, management targets FY28 Total Revenues in the €60-75mn range, 

implying materially different growth profiles depending on the underlying drivers. While the 

lower end of the range is interpreted as achievable through organic growth, the upper bound 

appears to assume further acquisitions over the plan horizon (two, if the size of the targets 

remains in the size range of past acquisitions). To assess the valuation implications of this 

upside scenario, we adopted a scenario-based approach aimed at quantifying both the 

incremental investments required to reach the €75mn revenue target and the corresponding 

equity value should this target be achieved. 

With an estimated FY28 revenue base of €58mn under the current perimeter, the €75mn 

revenue target implies a €17mn gap to filled through M&A. The investment required to bridge 

this gap is inferred from the pricing of the Company’s most recent acquisition, Primo Network 

and Easy Contact, which provide a relevant benchmark for Adventure’s M&A strategy. To 

remain conservative, we apply an EV/Revenue multiple of 0.9x, equal to the higher of the two 

multiples observed in the recent acquisitions. 

 

EV/Sales multiple for Adventure’s past two acquisitions 

 

Source: KT&P’s Elaboration 

 

Applying this multiple to the incremental revenues implies an estimated cumulative M&A 

cash-out of €16.1mn to reach the €75mn revenue target. 

 

Estimated cost for additional acquisitions to reach €75mn revenue target 

 

Source: KT&P’s Elaboration 

 

Assuming achievement of this target, valuation is derived using an EV/Revenues approach, 

applying a 2.5x multiple to FY28 revenues (peers trading on a 3.1x FY27 median multiple). 

After applying a 10% liquidity and size discount, the resulting Enterprise Value of €168.8mn 

is bridged to equity value by subtracting FY25 adjusted net debt of €9.9mn and the estimated 

M&A cash-out, leading to an implied equity value of €142.8mn, or €19.5 per share. This 

valuation implies a downside of -6% compared to the current market price of €20.8. 

Primo Network Easy Contact Average

EV acquired 5.0 4.1 4.6

Revenues 5.3 6.8 6.1

Acquisition Revenue multiple 0.9x 0.6x 0.8x

FY28 Target Revenues 75.0

FY28 Est. Organic Revenues 58.0

Gap to cover through M&A 17.0

Est. revenue multiple 0.9x

Est. M&A cash-out 16.1
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EV/Revenues Multiple Valuation on upper end of FY28 revenue guidance 

 

Source: KT&P’s Elaboration 

 

This scenario-based valuation, which incorporates the potential acquisitions required to 

reach the €75mn revenue target, results in a higher value than our base-case price target, 

which is based exclusively on organic growth assumptions, reflecting the accretive nature of 

the assumed transactions. In this scenario, incremental revenues are valued at a higher 

multiple (2.5x EV/Revenues) than the multiple implied by the acquisition cost (0.9x 

EV/Revenues), thereby generating an uplift in the implied equity value.  

Multiple Valuation (€mn)

EV/Sales Comps 2.5x

Adventure FY28E Target revenues 75.0

Enterprise value 187.5

Liquidity/Size Discount 10%

Enterprise Value Post-Discount 168.8

FY25 Adj. Net Debt 9.9

Est. M&A cash-out 16.1

Equity Value 142.8

Number of shares (mn) 7.3

Value per Share € 19.5
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Appendix 

Peers Comparison 

To define Adventure’ peer sample, we carried out an in-depth analysis of Italian and 

internationally listed companies active in the price comparison websites Industry. In selecting 

potential peers, we consider Adventure’s offering and revenue mix, business model, growth, 

and profitability profile. 

For peer analysis, we built a sample of 5 companies, which includes: 

▪ Moltiply Group SpA: listed on the Euronext Milan Stock Exchange with a market 

capitalization of €1.4bn. Moltiply is a holding company engaging in the distribution of 

retail credit and insurance products, operating through its Broking Division (recently re-

named Mavriq, distributes utilities contracts, mortgages, consumer loans, insurance 

products, carries out credit intermediation) and Business Process Outsourcing 

Division. In FY24, Moltiply reached €454mn in sales revenues. 

 

▪ Scout24 SE: listed on the XETRA with a market capitalization of €5.9bn. Scout24 is a 

leading digital company in Germany, specialized in real estate listings and searches. Its 

digital marketplace ImmoScout24, dedicated to residential and commercial real estate, 

connects homeowners, real estate agents, tenants, and buyers, hosting 19+ million 

users per month on its website and app. In FY24, Scout24 reached €566mn in revenues. 

 

▪ Mony Group PLC: listed on the London Stock Exchange with a market capitalization of 

€1.1bn, is an online savings platform operating through different price comparison 

websites aimed at helping households save money on utilities, insurance and financial 

products. In FY24, Mony Group reached €519mn in sales revenues. 

 

▪ Experian PLC: listed on the London Stock Exchange with a market cap of €27.2bn, 

Experian is a multinational data analytics company that collects and aggregates 

information on 1+ billion people and businesses that are sold and used to target 

marketing offers and to manage credit risk.  Its activities are grouped into four global 

business lines: Credit Services, Decision Analytics, Marketing Services, and Consumer 

Services. The Marketing Services provides advisory support to companies with their 

advertising and marketing strategies, leveraging extensive data. In FY24, Experian 

reached €7.0bn in sales revenues. 

 
▪ Kakaku.com, Inc.: listed on the Tokyo Stock Exchange with a market cap of €2.3bn, it 

provides a range of internet services through its proprietary website (Kakaku.com). It 

operates via the Internet Media segment (sales and customer support, advertising and 

information services for businesses through Tabelog (restaurant reviews), 4Travel 

(travel services), and other channels) and the Finance segment (foreign exchange margin 

trading and insurance services). Additionally, Kakaku.com also offers product price 

comparisons and other information of several verticals (Telco, electronics, home goods, 

cosmetics). In FY24, Kakaku.com reached €479mn in sales revenues. 

While Adventure and the selected peers have similar business models, it is important to 

account for the different stages of their respective business lifecycles. Adventure is still in an 

earlier phase of its growth trajectory and is living a fast scale-up phase, resulting in 

significantly higher past and projected growth rates, both for revenues and operating profits. 

However, this translates also into a lower marginality for Adventure compared to its peers 

panel, as the Company is restricting its earnings power strategically allocating more resources 

toward advertising and brand promotion, in order to catch up with the bigger competitors in 

terms of scale.  
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DISCLAIMER 

THIS DOCUMENT WAS PREPARED BY MICHELE FILIPPIG – VICE PRESIDENT – KRISTI KOLIÇI – 

SENIOR ANALYST – AND CARLO ALBERTO MORLETTO – ANALYST – ON BEHALF OF 

KT&PARTNERS S.R.L., WITH REGISTERED OFFICE AT VIA DELLA POSTA 10, MILAN, ITALY, 

MILAN COMPANY REGISTER NO. 1926922, SPECIALIZING IN FINANCIAL RESEARCH AND 

ANALYSIS (HEREINAFTER, “KT&PARTNERS”). 

NO OTHER PEOPLE OR COMPANY CONTRIBUTED TO THE RESEARCH. NEITHER THE MEMBERS 

OF THE RESEARCH TEAM, NOR ANY PERSON CLOSELY ASSOCIATED WITH THEM HAVE ANY 

RELATIONSHIPS OR ARE INVOLVED IN CIRCUMSTANCES THAT MAY REASONABLY BE 

EXPECTED TO IMPAIR THE OBJECTIVITY OF THE RESEARCH, INCLUDING INTERESTS OR 

CONFLICTS OF INTEREST, ON THEIR PART OR ON THE PART OF ANY NATURAL OR LEGAL 

PERSON WORKING FOR THEM, WHO WAS INVOLVED IN PRODUCING THE RESEARCH.  

FOR THIS PURPOSE, THE MEMBERS OF THE RESEARCH TEAM CERTIFY THAT: (I) THEY HAVE 

NOT RECEIVED AND WILL NOT RECEIVE ANY DIRECT OR INDIRECT COMPENSATION IN 

EXCHANGE FOR ANY VIEWS EXPRESSED IN THE RESEARCH; (II) THEY DO NOT OWN ANY 

SECURITIES AND/OR ANY OTHER FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS ISSUED BY THE COMPANY OR ANY 

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENT WHICH THE PRICE DEPENDS ON, OR IS LINKED TO ANY SECURITIES 

AND/OR ANY FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS ISSUED BY THE COMPANY; (III) NEITHER THE 

ANALYSTS NOR ANY MEMBER OF THE ANALYST’S HOUSEHOLD SERVE AS AN OFFICER, 

DIRECTOR OR ADVISORY BOARD MEMBER OF THE COMPANY. 

KT&PARTNERS HAS IN PLACE AN EQUITY RESEARCH POLICY, IN ORDER TO RULE RESEARCH 

SERVICES IN COMPLIANCE WITH PARLIAMENT REGULATION (EU) NO.596/2014 AND 

COMMISSION DELEGATED REGULATION (EU) NO. 958/2016 ON MARKET ABUSE. IN THIS 

POLICY, THERE ARE ALSO DESCRIBED THE ORGANIZATIONAL MECHANISMS ADOPTED BY 

KT&PARTNERS TO PREVENT AND PROFESSIONALLY MANAGE CONFLICTS OF INTEREST THAT 

MAY ARISE DURING THE PERFORMANCE OF THE RESEARCH. IN ANY CASE, CHINESE WALLS 

AND OTHER INFORMATION BARRIERS ARE IN PLACE TO AVOID THE EXCHANGE OF 

CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION BETWEEN THE EQUITY RESEARCH DEPARTMENT AND OTHER 

SERVICES AREAS. 

KT&PARTNERS PREPARED THIS DOCUMENT ON BEHALF OF ADVENTURE S.P.A. ACCORDING 

TO AN AGREEMENT ENTERED WITH THE SAME AND ON THE BASIS OF THE DATA AND PUBLIC 

INFORMATION PROVIDED BY THE SAME OR DERIVED FROM SOURCES DEEMED SERIOUS AND 

RELIABLE ON THE FINANCIAL MARKET BUT WHOSE ABSOLUTE TRUSTWORTHINESS, 

COMPLETENESS, AND ACCURACY CANNOT BE GUARANTEED. THE FEES AGREED FOR THIS 

RESEARCH DO NOT DEPEND ON THE RESULTS OF THE RESEARCH. 

KT&PARTNERS PREPARED THIS DOCUMENT PURSUANT TO AN ENGAGEMENT LETTER 

ENTERED INTO WITH MIT SIM S.P.A. ACTING AS SPECIALIST IN ACCORDANCE TO ART. 35 OF 

EURONEXT GROWTH MILAN MARKET RULES FOR COMPANIES. 

KT&PARTNERS RELEASED THIS DOCUMENT AS RESEARCH UPDATE ON ADVENTURE S.P.A. 

KT&PARTNERS PREVIOUSLY PUBLISHED ITS LATEST EQUITY RESEARCH UPDATE ON 

ADVENTURE S.P.A. ON OCTOBER 24, 2025, WITH A FAIR VALUE OF €12.5 PER SHARE. 

THIS DOCUMENT IS A SOURCE OF INFORMATION ONLY, AND IS NOT PART OF, AND IN NO 

WAY MUST BE CONSIDERED AN OFFER TO SELL, SUBSCRIBE OR TRADE, OR A SOLICITATION 

TO PURCHASE, SUBSCRIBE OR TRADE, FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS/PRODUCTS, OR IN GENERAL 

TO INVEST, NOR MUST IT BE CONSIDERED ANY FORM OF CONSULTING FOR AN INVESTMENT 

IN FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS. 
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THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS DOCUMENT MUST NOT BE UNDERSTOOD AS A 

REQUEST OR SUGGESTION TO CONDUCT OR CARRY OUT A SPECIFIC TRANSACTION. 

EACH INVESTOR MUST FORM HIS/HER OWN OPINION BASED EXCLUSIVELY ON HIS/HER 

ASSESSMENT OF THE ADVISABILITY OF INVESTING. ANY INVESTMENT DECISION MADE ON 

THE BASIS OF THE INFORMATION AND ANALYSES IN THIS DOCUMENT IS THE EXCLUSIVE 

RESPONSIBILITY OF THE RECIPIENTS OF THIS DOCUMENT, WHO MUST CONSIDER THIS 

DOCUMENT MERELY AS A SOURCE OF INFORMATION AND ANALYSIS TO SUPPORT SUCH 

DECISION. 

ANY OPINIONS, FORECAST OR ESTIMATES CONTAINED HEREIN CONSTITUTE A JUDGEMENT 

AS AT THE DATE OF THIS DOCUMENT, AND THERE CAN BE NO ASSURANCE THAT THE FUTURE 

RESULTS OF THE COMPANY AND/OR ANY FUTURE EVENTS WILL BE CONSISTENT WITH ANY 

OF SUCH OPINIONS, FORECAST OR ESTIMATES. 

KT&PARTNERS MAKES NO EXPLICIT OR IMPLICIT GUARANTEE WITH RESPECT TO 

PERFORMANCE OR THE OUTCOME OF ANY INVESTMENT OR PROJECTIONS MADE. 

THEREFORE, KT&PARTNERS, ITS REPRESENTATIVES AND/OR EMPLOYEES WILL NOT BE LIABLE 

FOR ANY EFFECT DERIVING FROM THE USE OF THIS DOCUMENT, AND HEREBY DECLINE ALL 

LIABILITY FOR ANY DIRECT OR INDIRECT DAMAGES, FINANCIAL OR OTHERWISE, DERIVING 

FROM ANY USE OF THE INFORMATION IT CONTAINS. 

KT&PARTNERS AIMS TO PROVIDE CONTINUOUS COVERAGE OF THE COMPANY IN 

CONJUNCTION WITH ANY EXCEPTIONAL EVENT THAT OCCURS AFFECTING THE  ISSUER’S 

SPHERE OF OPERATIONS AND IN ANY CASE AT LEAST TWICE PER YEAR. 

IN THIS STUDY, DCF AND MULTIPLE VALUATION MODELS HAVE BEEN USED. 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOLLOW THE FOLLOWING RULES:  

- ADD – FOR A FAIR VALUE > 15% ON CURRENT PRICE  

- HOLD – FOR A FAIR VALUE < 15% AND > – 15% ON CURRENT PRICE  

- REDUCE – FOR A FAIR VALUE < – 15% ON CURRENT PRICE 
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